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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Criminal No. 4:19-CR-172
)
v. )
) PLEA AGREEMENT
RUBY KATHERINE MONTOYA, )
)
Defendant. )
)

The United States of America (also referred to as “the Government”),
Defendant, RUBY KATHERINE MONTOYA, and Defendant’s attorney, enter into
this Plea Agreement.

A. CHARGES

1. Subject Offense. Defendant will plead guilty to Count 1 of the
Indictment, that is, Conspiracy to Damage an Energy Facility, in violation of Title
18, United States Code, Section 1366(a).

2. Charges Being Dismissed. If the Court accepts this Plea Agreement,
Counts 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Indictment will be dismissed at the time of
sentencing.

3. No Further Prosecution. The Government agrees that Defendant will

not be charged in the Southern District of Iowa with any other federal criminal
offense arising from or directly relating to this investigation. This paragraph and
this Plea Agreement do not apply to (1) any criminal act occurring after the date of

this agreement; (2) any crime of violence; or (3) any criminal offense which Defendant
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did not fully disclose to law enforcement during Defendant’s interviews pursuant to
any proffer or other agreements with the United States.
B. MAXIMUM PENALTIES

4, Maximum Punishment. Defendant understands that the crime to
which Defendant is pleading guilty carries a maximum sentence of 20 years in prison;
a maximum fine of $250,000; and a term of supervised release of not more than 3
years. A mandatory special assessment of $100 per count must also be imposed by
the Court.

B Supervised Release--Explained. Defendant understands that, during
any period of supervised release or probation, Defendant will be under supervision
and will be required to comply with certain conditions. If Defendant were to violate a
condition of supervised release, Defendant could be sentenced to not more than two
(2) years in prison, without any credit for time previously served.

6. Detention. Provided that Defendant does not violate any conditions of
Defendant’s pretrial release, and does not appear to be mentally at risk to harm
herself or any other person, the Government agrees to recommend that Defendant
may remain on pretrial release pending imposition of sentence.

C. NATURE OF THE OFFENSE -~ FACTUAL BASIS

7. Elements Understood. Defendant understands that to prove the

offense alleged under Count 1 (Conspiracy to Damage an Energy Facility), the
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Government would be required to prove beyond a reasonable doubt the following

elements:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

On or about the dates charged, two or more persons reached an
agreement or came to an understanding to knowingly and
willfully damage the property of an energy facility;

The defendant voluntarily and intentionally joined the agreement
or understanding, either at the time it was made, or at some later
time while it was still in effect; and

At the time the defendant joined the agreement or understanding,
she knew the purpose of the agreement or understanding was to
damage the property of an energy facility; and

The amount of actual damage to the energy facility exceeds
$100,000, or would have exceeded $100,000 if the object of the
conspiracy had been achieved; or conspires to damage the
property of an energy facility in any amount, and conspires to
cause a significant interruption or impairment of a function of an
energy facility.

8. Factual Basis. As a factual basis for Defendant’s plea of guilty,

Defendant admits the following:

(a)

(b)

()

At least as early as November 8, 2016, and continuing until May
2, 2017, Defendant and Jessica Rae Reznicek reached an
agreement and came to an understanding to knowingly and
willfully damage the property of an energy facility. Specifically,
Defendant and Reznicek agreed to damage the Dakota Access
Pipeline at several sites in the Southern District of Iowa, the
Northern District of Iowa, and the District of South Dakota.

Defendant willfully and intentionally joined the agreement and
understanding at the time it was made.

At the time Defendant joined the agreement and understanding,
she knew the purpose of the agreement and understanding was
to damage the property of an energy facility, that is, the Dakota
Access Pipeline (DAPL).
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